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FYE DEC
FY24A FY25E FY26E

Revenue 10,912 11,553 12,854

Growth YoY 7.0% 6.0% 9.0%

EBITDA 2,910 3,107 3,356

Margins 26.7% 26.9% 26.6%

Adj NP 251 665 831

Margins 2.0% 6.0% 8.0%

Net debt 10,393 11,240 12,139

Depreciation 1,240 1,177 1,121

PER (x) 49.7x 18.7x 15x
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Despite tailwinds, expectations are low

KEY POINTS:

Since the voluntary GO failed, GENM has been sold down -15%, and is

generally overlooked by institutional funds. 

Between VM26 tailwinds this year and NYC Casino in coming years,

this is an interesting stock to track, especially if valuations correct

further.

We estimate FY26E adj. EBITDA can top street’s estimates by +4% on

higher ARR (+10% YoY) and higher footfall (+10% YoY). At the 3yr

average EV/EBITDA of 7.3x, the implied FV is RM2.20.

STOCK INFORMATION

Investor interest and confidence in GENM is relatively low. In turn,

GENM has been overlooked despite the thematic tailwinds. The share

price has quickly fallen from the voluntary general offer of RM2.35

(rejected by minorities), despite securing one of three casino licenses

in NYC.

A patchy earnings track record is part of the problem. GENM skidded

to a historic low of RM1.48 following the poor 4Q24 results (reported

end-Feb) last year. The market has not been enthused by the various

corporate exercises undertaken by the group either.

But with some of the key negatives out of the way, we’d be remiss to

publish a series on tourism without touching on GENM. After all,

following the privatisation of Malaysia Airports, GENM is the de-facto

big-cap tourism stock, even if it does have a bigger skew to domestic

visitors. The stabilization of AirAsia X (see link) does offer an

alternative, but GENM is less risky, despite its 103% net gearing.

In the short term, the primary catalyst for GENM would be to make the

most of Visit Malaysia 2026 tailwinds. Given Resorts World Genting

(RW Genting) is operating near-full capacity, our assumed +10%

visitor numbers should easily drive a further +10% average room rate

(ARR). Critically, this should be a tailwind for margins and support our

EBITDA expectation that is +4% above consensus.

Separately, the high dollar denominated debt (US$2bn) will act as a

natural currency hedge - if the ringgit strengthens further and diverts

tourists away. 

Lastly, the longer-term catalyst for the group will ride on execution of

the newly awarded NYC casino license that the market appears to be

completely pricing out.

KIV FOR VALUE

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Fair value: RM2.20

Last Price: RM2.00
(as at 09 Feb 2026)

NOT RATED

LIMITED UPSIDE, BUT INTERESTING ON FURTHER DE-RATING

At a 3yr average EV/EBITDA multiple of 7.3x, we estimate a FV of

RM2.20 on FY26E EBITDA. 

Given the stock is under-owned, we anticipate upside re-rating could

be relatively rapid, but timing and entry levels are key. The key hurdle

to clear will be the upcoming 4Q25 results (announced end-Feb). Any

selloff on disappointment could provide better entry levels, as most

other negatives appear priced in already.

Team Research

Research@newparadigm.my

Non-rated l Hospitality l Tourism

https://www.newparadigm.my/
https://newparadigmresearch.my/
https://www.newparadigm.my/
mailto:benshane.lim@newparadigm.my


2

NewParadigm Research GENTING MALAYSIA

10 FEBRUARY 2026

About the Company 

Genting Malaysia Berhad (GENM) operates the sole land-based casino gaming license

in Malaysia, located in its namesake Genting Highlands. It is more than gaming, with a

complete offering that includes hotels, theme parks, entertainment and shopping, that

gives it a broad catchment. We estimate about 80-85% of the visitors are domestic

with a large volume made up of day-trippers. 

GENM also operates casinos internationally. The largest overseas base is UK with over

30 casino licenses. However, the future growth is expected to be driven by US following

the award of a casino license in New York City. Genting also operates two other gaming

outlets in New York State, that include live tables and sports betting. Additionally, the

group owns other hotels internationally including the Bahamas, Miami and Egypt.

About the Stock

GENM was listed on the Main Market in 1989 and is the key subsidiary of the Genting

Group, which controls 73.8% equity interest in GENM via Genting Bhd. The Group is

led by Tan Sri Lim Kok Thay, who serves as the Chairman and Chief Executive. GENM

is not Shariah compliant.

A recent key development was the failed voluntary takeover bid to privatize GENM at

RM2.35 per share, by its parent, Genting Bhd. Following the rejection by minorities the

share price has derated below the offer price.

GENM’s shareholding composition has shifted over the years. GENM used to be one of

the top holdings among foreign funds, but today it is <10%. The rising proportion in

Shariah AUM onshore also means valuations for GENM (like other non-Shariah stocks)

face continued pressure. Broadly, institutional holdings in the group have fallen over the

years, down by ~14ppts compared with 2019, and channel checks suggest muted

institutional interest in the stock.

Investment idea

GENM is probably trading close to FV, in our view. But it is worth keeping tabs on this

tourism thematic stock, that has been discounted and overlooked due to its patchy

track-record. 

For this report, we are focusing on the Malaysian tourism thematic. However, we note

that the development of the recently awarded casino license in New York City will be a

key re-rating catalyst beyond 2026.

While high international tourist arrivals would be a big boost for GENM, it is worth

noting that the group is significantly dependent on domestic tourism - about 80-85% of

visitors. Of course, foreign tourists have much higher average spend (~10x, we

estimate). In short, GENM should benefit from Visit Malaysia 2026.

Additionally, GENM has ~US$2bn in dollar-denominated debt, ramping up for the NYC

casino investments (~US$5.5bn). Every 10% appreciation in the Ringgit could generate

~RM60m in finance costs savings but offset by ~RM40m in lower dollar denominated

EBITDA contributions.

Key Risks:

A stronger Ringgit could lead domestic visitors to opt for overseas holidays and

divert foreign tourists (Singaporean, Chinese, and Indian) away from Malaysia.

Unfavorable/unpopular corporate exercise by management. 



China Tourist Arrivals to Pahang Continue to Rise, Up 69% YoY in 9M2025

Source: Tourism Pahang, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

We estimate total arrivals to RWG will reach a new peak, surpassing FY19 levels.

Source: Tourism Pahang, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Visit Malaysia 2026 - tailwind for GENM

GENM should benefit from higher international tourist arrivals, even if the bulk of its

visitor base are domestic day-trippers. This is because international tourists have much

higher spend (est 10x vs excursionists). 

Visitor counts have already recovered to pre-pandemic levels in 2025 and should

exceed these numbers in 2026. Both VM26 and Pahang State visitor targets point to

~12% growth this year. A key demographic to watch will be Chinese tourists, which we

believe are attracted by Genting’s gaming offerings. Monthly tourist counts (based on

Pahang state data) are up +69% YoY).

Operationally, the resort has reached full readiness with all facilities, including both

gaming floors. A strategic MOU with MoTAC focused on edu-tourism and eco-tourism

further aligns the group with the national tourism agenda. We believe the combination

of a fully operational asset base and strong policy alignment will ensure the resort

maximizes its visitor capture rate during this peak period.
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99% Occupancy to Drive Higher Room Rates as Demand Rises

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

High occupancy should drive higher yields

GENM has historically enjoyed +4.3% CAGR in average room-rates post-pandemic.

But with occupancy already at 99% for RW Genting, we foresee more room for ARR

upside this year if the tourist volumes continue to rise. This could result in higher

occupancy at the nearby hotels like Arwana as well, which is not at full occupancy.

Against this backdrop, and given limited room supply, we project Malaysia’s leisure and

hospitality segmental revenue to reach RM8,366.25m in FY26E, supported by

management’s ability to price up ARR. Critically, the higher ARR should also be

supportive of group gross profit margins this year.

4

NewParadigm Research

Malaysia EBITDA to Surpass Pre-COVID Levels While Margins Stabilise

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

10 FEBRUARY 2026

GENTING MALAYSIA



The Ringgit has appreciated against all major countries of origin for tourists

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Currency hedge

Beyond yield expansion, the strengthening Ringgit as a natural hedge for GENM. The

key risk to the VM26 thesis is the currency strength driving away potential foreign

visitors as well as catalyzing more domestic tourists to travel abroad. 

However, with ~US$2bn in debt, GENM will enjoy substantial ~RM60m in finance costs

savings for every 10% appreciation in the ringgit. While this is somewhat offset by

lower US$ EBITDA (~RM40m), the estimated net impact of RM20m will be about

+2.5% uplift to earnings expectations. This excludes the one-off unrealized forex

gains. Note that GENM uses forward contracts for its upcoming 12 months of interest

payments. 
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USD Continues to Dominate GENM’s Borrowing Mix

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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RMm FY24A FY25E FY26E

Revenue 10,912 11,552 12,852

Leisure & Hospitality 10,699 11,339 12,639

Malaysia L&H 6,823 7,269 8,366

UK & Egypt L&H 1,896 1,990 2,090

US & Bahamas L&H 1,980 2,079 2,183

Others 213 214 215

EBITDA (RMm) 2,910 3,107 3,356

EBITDA margin 27% 27% 26%

NP (RMm) 251 665 831

NP margin 2% 6% 7%

Net Debt (RMm) 10,393 11,240 12,139

EV/EBITDA multiple (X) 7.34

Enterprise Value (RMm) 24,633

Fair Value (RMm) 12,494

Shares Outstanding 5,668

FV (RM) 2.20

EV/EBITDA Below –1SD of 3-Year Average

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Fair value of RM2.20

We estimate there could be ~4% upside to consensus EBITDA assumptions for FY26,

driven by a 10% upside to ARR this year on +10% visitors. Note that this excludes any

forex upside. GENM is currently trading at RM1.99, which is also below the proposed

takeover offer of RM2.35 that shareholders rejected.

Against a target EV/EBITDA multiple of 7.3x (3yr average), our FV for GENM would be

RM2.20. Note that we included lease liabilities in our enterprise value calculations. To

achieve this valuation, GENM simply has to stop disappointing the market (earnings,

corporate exercise) and capture the VM26 upside in the ST. Over the LT, execution of

the NYC license would also be another catalyst.

Immediate upside is thin, but we think the trajectory of the 4Q25 earnings (due late-

Feb) could give more clarity to take a position. Or at least, better entry levels if the

results disappoint.
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Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Fair value: RM2.20



RMm FY23A FY24A FY25E FY25E

Total Revenue 10,911.80 10,911.80 11,958.70 13,092.20

Cost of Revenue -8,361.60 -8,361.60 -8,603.20 -8,826.70

Gross Profit 2,550.20 2,550.20 3,119.60 3,151.80

Operating Income 1,670.00 1,670.00 1,851.50 1,880.50

Depreciation & Amortization 1,240.30 1,240.30 1,226.50 1,283.40

EBITDA 2,910.40 2,910.40 3,141.30 3,238.70

Share of Profit in Associated

Companies

-229.2 -229.2 -146.1 -75.4

Finance Cost -691 -691 -763.7 -795

Pre-Tax Income 486.7 486.7 1,037.80 1,072.70

Income Tax Expense 235.4 -324.6 -413.6 -407.2

Net Income (Incl. NCI) 251.3 162.1 734 743.9

Non-Controlling Interest -89.1 -89.1 -78.6 -79.8

Net Income 340.4 251.3 696.2 748.7

RMm FY23A FY24A FY25E FY25E2

Current Assets 4,304.50 4,304.50 5,070.10 5,789.80

Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,536.60 3,536.60 4,252.90 4,937.10

Trade & Other Receivables 551.5 551.5 683.3 711

Inventories 186.8 186.8 201.2 223.5

Others 494.7 494.7 24.8 24.8

Non-Current Assets 24,262.90 24,262.90 24,050.40 25,128.90

Property, Plant & Equipment 13,779.20 13,779.20 13,854.20 14,553.80

Investment Properties 2,263.50 2,263.50 2,263.50 2,263.50

Land Held for Property Development 178.2 178.2 178.2 178.2

Investments in Affiliates 2,151.70 2,151.70 1,564.50 1,509.00

Deferred Tax Assets 42.3 42.3 42.3 42.3

Intangible Assets 3,999.80 3,999.80 4,224.60 4,166.40

Total Assets 28,567.40 28,567.40 29,566.70 31,979.00

Current Liabilities 3,342.20 3,342.20 3,515.10 3,766.60

Short-Term Debt 282.4 282.4 285.4 314

Trade Payables & Others 2,925.70 2,925.70 3,118.20 3,389.70

Non-Current Liabilities 14,186.20 14,186.20 13,742.30 13,686.80

Long-Term Borrowings 11,938.40 11,938.40 11,742.20 12,913.60

Deferred Tax Liabilities 981 981 981 981

Total Liabilities 17,528.40 17,528.40 18,227.50 19,935.50

Total Shareholders’ Equity 11,039.00 11,039.00 11,675.00 12,136.20

Total Liabilities & Equity 28,567.40 28,567.40 29,566.70 31,979.00
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Balance Sheet

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



Disclaimer and Disclosure
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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